



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WA No.2395 of 2024

Biswanath Sahoo and another *Appellants*

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. Subir Palit, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Sai Subham, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others *Respondents*

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. J.K. Bal, AGA (for R-1 and R-2)
Mr. Rajib Rath, Advocate (for R-3)

**CORAM:
JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK
JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO**

**ORDER
18.12.2025
(Hybrid Mode)**

**Order No.
04.**

1. It is stated and agreed at the Bar that similar matters i.e. writ appeals arising out of the judgments of different coordinate Single Bench have been filed. One such matter is listed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice today at Sl. No.48.
2. In such a scenario, we adjourn the matter. Interim order as passed earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.



The parties shall have the liberty to move the Registry for listing of the matter.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge

Radha/Gs